12.4 An employee on voluntary layoff may exercise his plantwide seniority 

between ninety (90) and ninety-five (95) days after layoff to bump into a job other than 

his own.  If he fails to do so, he may exercise this privilege between one hundred eighty 

(180) and one hundred eighty-five (185) days after layoff but not thereafter.  The 

employee shall have sole responsibility for making application at the Human Resources 

Department and will receive no notice of eligibility nor will the Company have any 

liability if the rights provided in this paragraph are not exercised.